

18-55451

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**SKYLINE WESLEYAN CHURCH,**

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

**CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF  
MANAGED HEALTH CARE; MICHELLE  
ROUILLARD, in her official capacity as  
Director of the California Department of  
Managed Health Care,**

Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California

No. 3:16-cv-00501-CAB-DHB  
Hon. Cathy Ann Bencivengo, Judge

**ANSWERING BRIEF**

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
JULIE WENG-GUTIERREZ  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
NIROMI W. PFEIFFER  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
KARLI EISENBERG, State Bar No. 281923  
Deputy Attorney General  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 210-7913  
Fax: (916) 324-5567  
Email: Karli.Eisenberg@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees  
California Department of Managed  
Health Care, et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I.    Statutory Background .....	5
A.    Health Coverage Options for Employers and DMHC’s Regulatory Authority .....	5
B.    The Director’s Authority and Responsibilities .....	6
C.    California Law Protects the Right to Procreative Choice.....	8
II.   Factual and Procedural Background.....	10
A.    As a Result of Media Inquiries Regarding Employers Restricting Access to Abortion Coverage from Employee Health Plans, DMHC Conducted a Legal Analysis to Determine What is Required Under California Law .....	10
B.    The Director Issued Letters to Seven Health Plans, Reflecting What is Required by California Law.....	11
C.    One Health Plan Requested an Exemption for “Religious Employers,” Which DMHC Granted.....	13
D.    Appellant and its Actions from 2014-2016.....	14
E.    The Proceedings Below .....	16
1.    The Complaint Challenges the Grant of an Exemption .....	16
2.    The District Court Dismisses the Complaint .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
ARGUMENT.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
I. Appellant’s Claims are Not Constitutionally Ripe.....	23
II. Appellant’s Claims Lack Prudential Ripeness.....	28
A. Appellant’s Federal Claims Are Not Fit for Judicial Review.....	29
B. There is No Hardship in Declining Review.....	31
C. Appellant’s Remaining Arguments Lack Merit.....	31
III. Appellant Has Not Demonstrated Article III Standing .....	34
A. Appellant’s Alleged Injury Would Not Be Redressed by a Favorable Decision.....	37
B. Appellant Failed to Demonstrate Injury In Fact .....	42
C. Appellant’s Alleged Injury Is Not Fairly Traceable to the Director.....	44
IV. If this Court Concludes that Appellant’s Claims Are Constitutionally Ripe, Prudentially Ripe, and Appellant Has Standing, this Court Should Remand .....	47
V. Appellant Failed to Demonstrate a Violation of the Free Exercise Clause of the U.S. Constitution.....	50
A. The Director’s Enforcement of State Law Was Neutral.....	51
B. The Director’s Enforcement of State Law Did Not Exclude Secular Conduct so as to Undercut the Purpose of Enforcement.....	57
C. The Director’s Enforcement of State Law Furthers the Legitimate Purposes of Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....	61
D. Even if Strict Scrutiny Applies, the Director’s Enforcement of State Law Would Withstand Such Heightened Review.....	62
CONCLUSION .....	63

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	23, 27
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	37
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Lynch</i> 217 F.3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	46
<i>Am. Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995).....	52
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	23
<i>Barthelemy v. Ashcroft</i> 329 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2003).....	61
<i>Batnam Books Inc. v. Sullivan</i> 37 U.S. 58 (1963).....	40
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	40, 41, 46
<i>Bias v. Moynihan</i> 508 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Mut. of Ohio v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Ass’n</i> 110 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	46
<i>Campidoglio LLC v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> 870 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2017).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	23
<i>Centurion Properties III, LLC v. Chicago Title Ins., Co.</i> 793 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2015).....	48
<i>Chico Feminist Women’s Health Cent. v. Butte Glen Med. Soc’y</i> 557 F. Supp. 1190 (E.D. Cal. 1983) .....	8, 9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah (Lukumi)</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	36, 37
<i>Clemens v. Centurylink Inc.</i> 874 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Coleman v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> 232 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000).....	40, 59
<i>Colwell v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> 558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Comm. to Defend Reprod. Rights v. Myers</i> 29 Cal. 3d 252 (1981) .....	9
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> 917 F. Supp. 2d 394 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	41
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> 724 F.3d 377 (3rd Cir. 2013) .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	41
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> 402 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>D.C. v. Greater Washington Bd. of Trade</i> 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	6
<i>Davis v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> 755 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>Deen v. Egleston</i> 597 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2010).....	61
<i>Doe v. Cuomo</i> 755 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Dole Food Co., Inc. v. Watts</i> 303 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002).....	48
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster v. Jewell</i> 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	50
<i>Fernandez v. Brock</i> 840 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	6
<i>Foothill Church v. Rouillard</i> No. 15-cv-02165, 2017 WL 3839972 (E.D. Cal. Sep. 1, 2017) .....	48, 53, 59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Sys.</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	34
<i>Full Valley Advisors, LLC v. SEC</i> 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	44, 46
<i>Guatay Christian Fellowship v. Cnty. Of San Diego</i> 670 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Hill v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> 7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994) .....	9
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. US Dep’t of Treasure</i> 578 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21, 44
<i>Huron v. Berry</i> 12 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	44
<i>In re Ozenne</i> 841 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2016).....	49
<i>Jackson-Bey v. Hanslmaier</i> 115 F.3d 1091 (2d Cir. 1997).....	43, 44
<i>LA Envtl. Action Network v. Browner</i> 87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Lee v. Am. Nat. Ins. Co.</i> 260 F.3d 99 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Levine v. Vilsack</i> 587 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2009).....	37



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. NW India Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	55
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	22
<i>Mayfield v. United States</i> 599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Missionary Guadalupanas v. Rouillard</i> Case No. C083232 (Cal. 3rd Dist. Court of Appeal) .....	48, 49
<i>Mortensen v. Cnty. of Sacramento</i> 368 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Naoko Ohno v. Yuko Yasuma</i> 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Nat’l Family Planning and Reproductive Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	43
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	24, 29, 33
<i>Nissan Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Fritz Cos., Inc.</i> 210 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22, 23
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	30
<i>Oklevuha Native American Church of Hawaii, Inv. v. Holder</i> 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc) .....	46
<i>Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> 866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	22, 44
<i>Portman v. Cnty. of Santa Clara</i> 995 F.2d 898 (9th Cir. 1993).....	29, 30
<i>Pucket v. Hot Springs Sch. Dist. No. 23-2</i> 526 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 2008).....	42, 43
<i>Quinn v. Robinson</i> 783 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986).....	47, 49
<i>Rea v. Blue Shield of Cal.</i> 226 Cal. App. 4th 1209 (2014).....	5, 8
<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> 867 F.3d 338 (3rd Cir. 2017) .....	55
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	21, 39
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Services</i> 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	36
<i>Singleton v. Wuff</i> 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	47, 49
<i>St. Clair v. City of Chico</i> 880 F.2d 199 (9th Cir. 1989).....	24, 28
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	32
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> 446 U.S. 719 (1980).....	40
<i>Takhar v. Kessler</i> 76 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> 726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	40
<i>Texas v. United States</i> 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	20, 22, 26
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc) .....	24, 25, 28
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner</i> 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	33
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	35
<i>United States v. Nakagawa</i> 924 F.2d 800 (9th Cir. 1991).....	48
<i>US West Communications v. MFS Intelenet, Inc.</i> 193 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 1999).....	20, 28, 29, 31
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Sep. of Church &amp; State</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	35
<i>Verizon California, Inc. v. Peevey</i> 413 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2005).....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ward v. Ryan</i> 623 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Wasco Prods. Inc. v. Southwall Techs., Inc.</i> 435 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2006).....	40, 59
<i>Washington Env'tl. Council v. Bellon</i> 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26, 37
<i>White v. Davis</i> 13 Cal. 3d 757 (1975) .....	8
<i>White v. United States</i> 601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>Wieland v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> 793 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> 423 U.S. 172 (1985).....	30
<i>Wilson v. Holder</i> 7 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (D. Nev. 2014) .....	44
<i>Women's Emergency Network v. Bush</i> 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Yamada v. Snipes</i> 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015).....	35
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
United States Code, Title 26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a), (c)(7) .....	52
United States Code, title 29 U.S.C. § 1003(a).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
§ 1003(b)(2).....	6
 <b>California Health and Safety Code</b>	
§ 1340 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5, 65
§ 1343(a)(1).....	6
§ 1345(f).....	5
§ 1345(f)(1).....	1
§ 1349.....	6
§ 1367(i),.....	59
§ 123462(b).....	59
§ 123466.....	59
 <b>California Insurance Code</b>	
§§ 740-742.1.....	5
§ 740(g).....	6
§ 742(b).....	6
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
<b>California Code of Regulations Title 28</b>	
§ 1300.67(a), (f).....	8
<b>Code of Federal Rules of Regulations, Title 45</b>	
§ 144.103.....	1
<b>Code of Federal Rules of Regulations, Title 83</b>	
§ 3880, 3890.....	14, 15
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
California Constitution.....	11, 12, 17, 45
Article I, § 1.....	8, 9, 59
Article I, Section 4.....	17
First Amendment.....	27
Fifth Amendment.....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>COURT RULES</b>	
Federal Rule Civil Procedure	
Rule 56 .....	25
Rule 56(c) .....	24
